IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

oct 10 by

WALTER RUIZ,

Appellant,

Chier Deputy Class

vs.

Case No. 89,201

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

STEVEN L. BOLOTIN Assistant Public Defender FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0236365

Public Defender's Office Polk County Courthouse P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD Bartow, FL 33831 (941) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

	PAGE NO.
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
A. Trial - Overview	4
B. State's Case (Micky Hammonds)	6
C. State's Case (Other Witnesses)	16
D. Defense Case	31
E. Defense Case (State's Cross- Examination of Appellant)	44
F. State's Case in Rebuttal	49
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	51
ARGUMENT	52
ISSUE I	
APPELLANT SHOULD RECEIVE A NEW TRIAL AS A CONSEQUENCE OF FLAGRANT PROSE- CUTORIAL MISCONDUCT WHICH COULD WELL HAVE CONTRIBUTED TO HIS CONVICTION IN THIS CLOSELY CONTESTED CREDIBILI-	
TY CASE.	52
A. Introduction	52
B. The Misconduct was Egregious	53
C. The Misconduct was Harmful	57
D. The Misconduct was Pervasive	63
E. Conclusion	76
ISSUE II	
THE PROSECUTOR DESTROYED THE FAIR- NESS AND RELIABILITY OF THE JURY'S PENALTY RECOMMENDATION WHEN SHE	

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF (continued)

ARGUED IRRELEVANT FACTS FAR BEYOND THE EVIDENCE AND PLAYED UPON THE JURY'S SYMPATHIES FOR HERSELF AND HER FAMILY, BY UNFAVORABLY CONTRASTING APPELLANT WITH HER OWN FATHER WHO WENT TO FIGHT IN THE PERSIAN GULF WAR DESPITE THE FACT THAT HE WAS DYING OF CANCER, AND BY EQUATING HER FATHER'S SACRIFICE WITH THE JURY'S MORAL DUTY TO SENTENCE APPELLANT TO DEATH.

77

ISSUE III

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE OVER OBJECTION TO INTRODUCE, IN THE GUISE OF IMPEACHMENT, IRRELEVANT AND PREJUDICIAL EVIDENCE THAT APPELLANT'S PRIOR INCARCERATION WAS FOR ROBBING A STORE (OR STORES); AND FURTHER ERRED IN OVERRULING THE DEFENSE'S OBJECTION TO THE PURPORTED IMPEACHMENT BASED ON LACK OF A PROPER PREDICATE.

84

ISSUE IV

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO INTRODUCE IN THE PENAL-TY PHASE A BLOWN-UP CLOSE-UP CRIME SCENE PHOTOGRAPH OF THE VICTIM'S BLOODY HEAD AND UPPER TORSO, AS THE PHOTOGRAPH WAS IRRELEVANT TO ANY ISSUE AND SERVED NO PURPOSE BUT TO INFLAME THE JURY.

102

ISSUE V

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE, IN PROVING A PRIOR CONVICTION FOR RESISTING AN OFFICER WITH VIOLENCE, TO INTRODUCE IRRELEVANT EVIDENCE AS TO THE DETAILS OF A DOMESTIC INCIDENT AND THE RECOVERY OF A GUN WITH BLOOD ON THE HANDLE.

105

CONCLUSION

108

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE NO.
<u>Aja v. State</u> , 658 So. 2d 1168 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)	65, 71, 82
<u>Bass v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 680 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	55, 59, 65, 66, 69, 76
<u>Bertolotti v. State</u> , 476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985)	81, 82, 105
<u>Booker v. State</u> , 397 So. 2d 910 (Fla. 1981)	94, 96
<u>Branch v. State</u> , 685 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1996)	104
Buckhann v. State, 356 So. 2d 1327 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978)	54, 76
Caldwell v. Mississippi, 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	82
<pre>Carr v. State, 578 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)</pre>	100
<u>Caruso v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 1994)	93
<u>Castro v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 111 (Fla. 1989)	100
Colbert v. State, 320 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975)	93, 100
<u>Conover v. State</u> , 933 P. 2d 904 (Okl. Cr. 1997)	105
<u>Craig v. State</u> , 510 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 1987)	69
<u>Czubak v. State,</u> 570 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 1990)	68, 69, 102, 103
<u>Dietrich v. State</u> , 673 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	94, 97
<u>Duque v. State</u> , 460 So. 2d 416 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	54, 65, 72, 76, 77, 82

Edwards v. State, 538 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1989)	60
<u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992)	79
<u>Farrell v. State</u> , 682 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)	92, 99
<u>Finney v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995)	108
Fitzpatrick v. State, 527 So. 2d 809 (Fla. 1988)	82
<u>Florida Bar v. Schaub</u> , 618 So. 2d 202 (Fla. 1993)	81
<u>Garcia v. State</u> , 351 So. 2d 1098 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	94, 97
Garron v. State, 528 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	81
<u>Gelabert v. State</u> , 407 So. 2d 1007 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	93
<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)	51, 84
Glassman v. State, 377 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	65, 70
<u>Gudinas v. State</u> , 693 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1997)	102, 104
<u>Hall v. United States</u> , 419 F. 2d 582 (5th Cir. 1969)	54, 56, 76
Hancock v. McDonald, 148 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 1st DCA 1963)	94
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 477 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1985)	52, 59, 81
Hoefert v. State,	95

<pre>Holton v. State, 573 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1990)</pre>	57
<pre>Huff v. State, 437 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 1983)</pre>	65, 71, 82
<u>Irons v. State</u> , 498 So. 2d 958 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	94, 97
Johnson v. Singletary, 612 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 1993)	79
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 449 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	65, 70, 72, 77, 82
<u>Jordan v. State</u> , 694 So. 2d 708 (Fla. 1997)	104
<u>Keen v. State</u> , 504 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 1987)	100, 102
<u>Kimble v. State</u> , 537 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)	94, 97
<u>Kyle v. State</u> , 650 So. 2d 127 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	98, 99
<u>Leach v. State</u> , 132 So. 2d 329 (Fla. 1961)	69
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	82
<u>Lott v. State</u> , 695 So. 2d 1239 (Fla. 1997)	104
<u>Luce v. State,</u> 642 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994)	82
Manson v. Brathwaite, 432 U.S. 98 (1977)	60
<u>Marshall v. State</u> , 604 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 1992)	102
McGuire v. State, 411 So. 2d 939 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	54, 76, 94, 96, 97

McLellan v. State, So. 2d (Fla. 2d DCA 1997) [22 FLW D1705]	59,	65
Mills v. State, 681 So. 2d 878 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	93,	97
<pre>Neil v. Biggers, 409 U.S. 188 (1972)</pre>		60
<u>Nixon v. State</u> , 572 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1990)		57
Nowitzke v. State, 572 So. 2d 1346 (Fla. 1990)		81
Nowlin v. State, 346 So. 2d 1020 (Fla. 1977)	94,	96
<u>Pacifico v. State</u> , 642 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) 59, 65, 69-71,	77,	82
Pait v. State, 112 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1959)	77,	83
<u>Pangburn v. State</u> , 661 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1995)	,	102
<u>Payne v. Tennessee</u> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)		82
Peterson v. State, 376 So. 2d 1230 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979)		77
<u>Pollard v. State</u> , 444 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	64,	76
<u>Pope v. Wainwright</u> , 496 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1986)	64,	76
<u>Price v. State</u> , 267 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972)	54,	76
Reed v. State, 333 So. 2d 524 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976)	54,	76
Rhodes v. State, 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)		108

Riley v. State, 560 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	54, 65, 70, 76
<u>Scott v. State</u> , 559 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	107
<u>Sexton v. State</u> , So. 2d (Fla. 1997) [22 FLW S469]	93, 99
<u>Shorter v. State</u> , 532 So. 2d 1110 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	65, 72, 82
<u>Simpson v. State</u> , 418 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1982)	57
<u>Singletary v. State</u> , 483 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	55, 59, 65, 67, 68
<pre>State v. DiGuilio, 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)</pre>	57
<u>State v. Fritz</u> , 652 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)	57
<u>State v. Ramos</u> , 579 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)	55, 59, 65, 67, 68
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 573 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 1990)	102, 103
<pre>State v. Wheeler, 468 So. 2d 978 (Fla. 1985)</pre>	65
<u>Stephens v. State</u> , 662 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)	100
<u>Steverson v. State</u> , So. 2d (Fla. 1997) [22 FLW S345]	99
<u>Straight v. State</u> , 397 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 1981)	100
<u>Swafford v. State</u> , 533 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1988)	96
<u>Teffeteller v. State</u> , 439 So. 2d 840 (Fla. 1983)	81, 83

Thompson v. State, 318 So. 2d 549 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975)		59,	65,	72,	77
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 647 So. 2d 1015 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)				65,	71
<u>United States v. Bess</u> , 593 F. 2d 749 (6th Cir. 1979)	54,	56,	57,	59,	65
United States v. Chrisco, 493 F. 2d 232 (8th Cir. 1974)			54,	56,	76
<u>United States v. Garza</u> , 608 F. 2d 659 (5th Cir. 1979)		54,	56,	58,	76
United States v. Lamerson, 457 F. 2d 371 (5th Cir. 1972)			54,	56,	76
<u>United States v. Wade</u> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)					60
<u>Washington v. Texas</u> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967)					60
<u>Washington v. State</u> , 687 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)				70,	82
Weitz v. State, 510 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)					100
Wheeler v. State, 425 So. 2d 109 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)			65,	72,	82
<u>Williamson v. State</u> , 459 So. 2d 1125 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)					59
<u>Wright v. State</u> , 427 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)					96
